relatively longer time period to complete in view of the relatively more stringent documentary
requirements for pre-emptive issues such as preparation of a listing document, application
forms, registration requirements for a listing document and negotiation with the underwriter on
the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement. As such, the Directors do not consider
debt financing or pre-emptive issues (including rights issue and open offer) to be desirable
alternatives to the Placing and are of the view that the Placing and the terms thereof are fair
and reasonable and are in the best interests of the Company, as far as the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

EFFECTS OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Placing Shares, assuming no other Shares will be issued or repurchased:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue
of the Placing Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Director
Ms. Cheng Yeuk Hung 4,878,000 6.99% 4,878,000 3.09%

Substantial Shareholder
Lissington Limited (Note) 9,867,486 14.13% 9,867,486 6.25%

Public Shareholders
Other 55,077,353 78.88% 55,077,353 34.90%
The Placees — — 88,000,000 55.76%

Total 69,822,839 100.00% 157,822,839 100.00%

Note: The entire issued share capital of Lissington Limited is beneficially owned by Ms. Zheng Zeli.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities in the past 12
months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of
announcements

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
(approximate)

Intended use of
proceeds as
announced

Actual use of
proceeds as at
Latest Practicable
Date

6 November 2020
26 November 2020

Placing of
convertible
bonds under
general mandate